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Illegal - Undocumented  - Unregulated 

PULSE OPERATIONS 
SUMMARY

Period of Operation: September 2014 through August 2015

Through funding the eff orts outlined in this report, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 
(NOAA) - Offi  ce for Law Enforcement recognized that the states occupy a role in the fi ght against illegal, 

undocumented, unregulated (IUU) fi shing. While the West Coast seafood industry was built on domestic fi shing, 
the infrastructure, cultural diversity, and world-wide market connections have made it an attractive place for in-
ternational brokers, importers and exporters to operate. Some of the largest commercial ports in the United States 
are found in Washington, where large quantities of fi sh and shellfi sh are delivered, traded, transported, stored and 
shipped. Choke points such as freight forwarders, retail markets, airports and cold storage facilities provide lim-
itless opportunities to identify illegally harvested product linked to domestic and international fi sheries. Tracing 
seafood backwards to its source takes time though, and in order for this second chance at measuring compliance 
to be eff ective, additional resources must be invested in a focused fashion. 

Washington Fish and Wildlife Police proposed two action plans intended to intercept illegal seafood and trace it 
back to origin, one to occur in the market place and another to occur along the U.S. – Canada Border. Uniformed 
line offi  cers conducted the majority of the inspection work, however, the WDFW Statewide Investigative Unit 
(SIU) occupied a supporting role by following up on suspicious circumstances. 

Th e WDFW SIU Analyst collected seafood import data from NOAA - OLE analysts and identifi ed previously 
unknown seafood importers within the state, large volume seafood importers, importers receiving seafood from 
suspected IUU violator counties, and those receiving likely IUU target species imports.  Th e fi ltered data was pro-
vided to fi eld detachments in advance of Tri-State and Cross Border IUU inspections.  Detectives also followed up 
on inspection reports from offi  cers to fi lter potential IUU cases.
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MARKETPLACE OPERATIONS
During the 11 month span of the emphasis, WDFW Police conducted 163 inspections within the marketplace, to 
include restaurants, wholesale dealers, freight forwarders and cold storage facilities.

market inspection breakout:

Inspection Type Number of Operations
Airport/freight forwarders 16
Restaurants/Markets/wholesale dealers 59
Cold Storage operations 88
Total 163

VIOLATIONS:

A total of 533 violations were observed during the operation, which resulted in felony referrals, citations, written 
warnings, or verbal warnings.

RCW - Violation Type Number of Violations
RCW 77.15.568 (Failure to account for commercial harvest)  328
RCW Chapter 69.04 (Labeling violations) 24
RCW Chapter 69.30 (Sanitary shellfi sh) 17
RCW 77.15.250 (Unlawful possession of an aquatic invasive species) 6
RCW 77.15.380 (Possessed recreationally caught fi sh in a restaurant) 2
RCW 77.15.550 (Possessed/off ered to sell undersize Dungeness crab) 2
RCW 77.15.620 (Unlicensed wholesale dealer) 21
RCW 77.15.630 (Failure to complete a fi sh receiving ticket) 127
RCW 9.35.020 (Identity theft ) 1
RCW 9A.60.020 (Forgery) 5
Total 533

PRODUCT SEIZED:

A substantial amount of fi sh and shellfi sh were seized throughout the operation. Th e shellfi sh were primarily 
seized for failing to have a Department of Health (DOH) certifi cation tag. Th e main reason for seizing the fi sh was 
a lack of paperwork documenting the origin. 
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AiAiAirprprpororort/tt/frfreieighghtt fforwwararders
Restaurants/Markets/wholesale

Offi  cers inspecting a commercial geoduck shipment Sergeant conducting Marketplace Inspection
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BORDER INSPECTION OPERATIONS
Th e U.S./Canadian border in Whatcom County is home to the largest port of entry into Canada, west of the Mis-
sissippi.  Vancouver, British Columbia lies approximately 20 minutes north of Blaine, WA.  Vancouver is a major 
destination of Washington harvested seafood.  Product is shipped to Vancouver before it is fl own to overseas mar-
kets.  Th ousands of vehicles cross each day through three separate port facilities operated by Customs and Border 
Patrol (CBP).  

WDFW paired with CBP Customs Enforcement Team (CET) to complete vehicle inspections on 15 separate patrol 
days.  Th ese patrols focused on commercial vehicles shipping fi sh and shellfi sh across the US/Canada border.  

Inspections occurred at varied hours and targeted all three ports, Blaine, Lynden and Sumas.  Below is a snapshot 
of the contacts that Offi  cers encountered.  In addition to the increased patrol presence created with IUU-Pulse 
Ops funding, Offi  cers were able to educate CBP personnel on laws and regulations relating to transport and com-
merce of seafood.  CBP Agents have since contacted WDFW on numerous occasions to verify that cross border 
shipments are legitimate.  

Activity Stats:

Days worked 15
Commercial Vehicles Contacted 739
Fully Executed Secondary Inspections (commercial) 75
Fully Executed Secondary Inspections (passenger) 12

WDFW also patrolled the Oregon-Washington state border alongside Oregon State Police (OSP) and NOAA 
partners. 
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Pulse Operations Data: Hours Worked
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Pulse Operations Data: Violations

Please note: Months not refl ected in above graph represent periods in which no violations were detected.
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Notable Events
A subject was contacted with approximately 2,000 pounds of Geoduck.  Th e sub-
ject was transporting the shellfi sh from a dealer in Olympia to British Columbia.  
Aft er inspecting the shipment, Offi  cers discovered that the date and quantity on 
the invoice did not match the shellfi sh certifi cation tags and actual quantity of the 
product. 

During an airport inspection for IUU shipments, WDFW 
SIU Detectives discovered numerous airway bills for 
shark fi n and fi sh maw being held at Seatac airport while 
being shipped from Mexico, Chile, and Costa Rica, en-
route Hong Kong.  Th ere were eight airway bills for shark 
fi n or dry fi sh fi ns and four for fi sh maw.  None of the 
documents listed a species for the fi sh products.  SIU De-
tectives are collaborating with NOAA OLE Agents to de-
termine if the shipments are lawful.  



notable events continued
• A company under investigation from the FBI, suspected of being engaged in smuggling activity, was contacted 

in Blaine.  Th e company was hauling a shipping container loaded with salal and bear grass (specialized forest 
products) destined for China.  Based on previous history with the company a decision to fully offl  oad the prod-
uct was made.  

• WDFW - SIU Detectives received a report of salmon and halibut being distributed from the west side of the 
state to the Spokane area, being sold through a network of churches with primarily Slavic congregations.  Detec-
tives have identifi ed a possible suspect who has ties to both the north Puget Sound and Portland, Oregon areas.  
Th is case is still under investigation.

• Offi  cers discovered a large amount of live crawfi sh (classifi ed as invasive and prohibited) being brought into 
the State of Washington aft er being landed in Oregon. Th e live crawfi sh were found to be illegal in Oregon, as 
well as Washington. Offi  cers worked with Oregon Fish and Wildlife and conducted an inspection at an airport 
in Portland. Th e crawfi sh were seized and charges were referred for multiple felonies involving the transport/
possession of aquatic invasive species in Oregon and in Washington. 

• A commercial tractor trailer was contacted with approximately 2,000 lbs of Dover sole.  FDA inspectors were on 
hand to assist with the inspection.  It was determined that the fi sh, destined for New Jersey, had possibly spoiled.  
Although the product had been sold with the intent to be processed as pet food, FDA regulations require that 
pet food ingredients meet the same standards as food meant for human consumption.  FDA inspectors took 
samples of the fi sh for further testing to determine if the shipment needs to be destroyed.  Note* According to 
invoices kept with the shipper, the fi sh had been landed in 2013.  Th ey were then kept in cold storage prior to 
being sold.  

WDFW SIU originally began looking into Scott Steer when it was reported 
that he stole over $9,000 worth of spot prawns from a Washington State 

seafood company.  Steer, a Canadian citizen, was a crew member in the state’s 
shrimp fi shery but was also found to be running an illegal and unlicensed fi sh 
dealing business on the side.  Detectives soon discovered Steer has purchased and 
sold several hundred thousand dollars’ worth of illegal and unreported Dungeness 
crab, spot prawns, salmon, and sea cucumbers.   Steer represented the seafood as 
legitimate product to his markets in Canada, California, and New York.  Wash-
ington Detectives fi led ten felony state charges for Th eft , Unlawful Traffi  cking in 
Fish and Wildlife, No Wholesale Dealers License, and Off ering a False Instrument 
for Filing or Record.  However, Steer fl ed to Canada before he could be arrested.  
WDFW Detectives continued to work with Canadian investigators from the De-

partment of Fisheries and Oceans Canada (DFO) 
in eff ort to locate Steer.  DFO soon found Steer 
was violating similar conservation and regulatory 
laws in Canada, this time involving a large scale 
Abalone poaching scheme.  In 2015, DFO and 
RCMP arrested Steer in Canada and he is being 
tried for his new charges there.  He is also cur-
rently serving time in prison for previous charges 
related to illegal crabbing and tuna fi shing. 

“Detectives soon discovered Steer has pur-
chased and sold several hundred thousand 
dollars’ worth of illegal and unreported 
Dungeness crab, spot prawns, salmon, and 
sea cucumbers.   Steer represented the sea-
food as legitimate product to his markets in 
Canada, California, and New York...”
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NOAA - WDFW 
Cooperative 
Highlights

• WDFW SIU Detectives and NOAA OLE Special Agent’s from Washington and California collaborated on a 
Lacey Act; Unlawful Traffi  cking in Fish , Shellfi sh, and Wildlife; and Forgery case against a Washington State 
wholesale fi sh dealer.  Th e case originally involved the discovery by CBP of a suspect smuggling swim bladders 
into California from Mexico.  While in custody, the suspect placed numerous calls to a Washington State fi sh 
buyer.  NOAA Agents also found invoices for geoduck clams, shipped from the company to a San Francisco 
furniture company with ties to the smuggling suspect.  NOAA OLE passed the information onto a WDFW 
Detective so the origin of the geoduck could be determined.  During the investigation, the detective discovered 
massive amounts of illegal and unreported fi sh and shellfi sh had been purchased from treaty fi shermen.  In 
some cases, the business forged government catch accounting forms to make the transaction appear legal and 
failed to report, or underreported shellfi sh purchases on state health forms.   Undocumented seafood from the 
company being investigated was shipped locally and to businesses in California and Pennsylvania.  In total, the n total, the 
investigation uncovered over 24,000 pounds of illegal and unreported fi sh and shellfi sh that were purchased by  investigation uncovered over 24,000 pounds of illegal and unreported fi sh and shellfi sh that were purchased by  
this company and shipped throughout the country.this company and shipped throughout the country.   Th e case is currently under review by both the US Attorney 
and King County Prosecutor’s Offi  ce.

• WDFW - SIU Detectives and NOAA - OLE Special Agents are investigating several thousand pounds of un-
reported salmon illegally purchased from Columbia River treaty fi shers by an unlicensed fi sh buyer who was 
representing himself as a tribal fi sh buyer.  Th e fi sh were sold to another unlicensed broker and much of the 
product was shipped to Canada.  Th e original receiver reported some purchases and not others. Detectives 
are currently working to determine just how much of the product was illegal and unreported.  Th is case is still 
under investigation. 

• WDFW SIU Detectives and NOAA OLE Special Agents are following up on a WDFW uniformed offi  cer 
report of a large purchase of Spring Chinook salmon from a Columbia River ceremonial treaty harvest.  Th e 
purchase was not reported by the unlicensed buyer and was subsequently sold to a broker and sold to retailers 
and wholesalers in Washington and Massachusetts.  Th e amount of illegal and unreported harvest to date is 
over 1300 pounds of Chinook.  Th e case is currently under review by the US Attorney’s offi  ce.    

• WDFW - SIU Detectives and NOAA - OLE Special Agents are actively monitoring underreported Washing-
ton groundfi sh landings that are being shipped to another state in eff ort to avoid detection.  Th e case has been 
presented to the US Attorney’s offi  ce and search warrants are currently being written.

• WDFW SIU Detectives and Offi  cers are conferring with NOAA OLE Special Agents on an Olympic Peninsula 
halibut traffi  cking case.  Th e case involves two families that have been commercializing sport-caught halibut 
for several years.  Th e halibut are primarily sold through a popular home-based cosmetics business and are 
harvested during both the Washington State and British Columbian seasons in the Strait of Juan de Fuca.  Th e 
case is still under active investigation and detectives had made several purchases of illegal and unreported 
halibut form the suspects.
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Contact Information:

Deputy Chief, Mike Cenci
Washington Department of Fish & Wildlife

Enforcement Program
1111 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98501-1091

Email: Mike.Cenci@dfw.wa.gov

WDFW Enforcement Program would like to thank NOAA Fisheries - Offi ce of Law 
Enforcement for all of their fi nancial aid and support.
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Pulse Operations Vignette
Date of Operation: 2/12/2015

ASSISTING AGENCIES:
• Customs and Border Protection (CBP)
• North West Regional Drugs Task Force (NWRDTF/BEST)
• Food and Drug Administration (FDA)
• Whatcom County Sherrif Offi  ce (WSCO)

SUMMARY:
On February 12, 2015, Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW) Offi  cers worked with the Cus-
toms and Border Patrol (CBP) Contraband Enforcement Team (CET) inspecting inbound and outbound vehicle 
traffi  c at the U.S./CANADA border in Whatcom County. Several diff erent ports of entry were targeted during 
this operational period. Th ese ports included, Peace Arch in Blaine and Lynden During this period, a variety of 
vehicles were inspected. While both commercial and non-commercial traffi  c inspections were completed, the 
primary focus was on commercial freight being shipped out of the U.S. Offi  cers saw approximately 50 commer-
cial vehicles exit through the various ports. Half of these vehicles were easily excluded from inspection because 
of their already visible load. Th e other half were given a primary inspection and either cleared to Canadian 
Customs or sent to secondary inspection for further follow up. Approximately 25 passenger vehicles were fully 
screened during this operation Offi  cers completed approximately eight fully executed secondary inspections on 
commercial vehicles and numerous inspections of passenger vehicles.

NOTABLE EVENTS:
• A commercial tractor trailer was contacted with approximately 2,000 poundsof Dover sole. Food and Drug 

Administration (FDA) inspectors were on hand to assist with the inspection. It was determined that the fi sh, 
destined for New Jersey, had possibly spoiled. Although the product had been sold with the intent to be pro-
cessed as pet food, FDA regulations require that pet food ingredients meet the same standards as food meant 
for human consumption. FDA inspectors took samples of the fi sh for further testing to determine if the 
shipment needs to be destroyed. Note, According to invoices kept with the shipper, the fi sh had been landed 
in 2013. Th ey were then kept in cold storage prior to being sold.

• A commercial shipment of Chum Salmon destined for Montreal was inspected crossing into British Colum-
bia (B.C.) from Blaine. Th e frozen fi sh originated at Bellingham Cold Storage. Offi  ces inspected the shipment 
and found that it was in compliance with all applicable regulations.

• A shipment of approximately 35,000 pounds of Dover sole fi llets was inspected crossing into Canada from 
Blaine.

• A shipment of nearly 1,900 pounds of live Dungeness crab, destined for Vancouver, B.C. was inspected. Th e 
crab originated from a buyer in Anacortes. Th e crab was inspected for size, sex and hard shell. No violations 
were observed. With the price listed at $10 a pound, the quality of crab desired by international markets has 
skyrocketed.
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